900245144 01/25/2013

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Anue Systems, Inc.		12/21/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent		
Street Address:	901 Main St.		
Internal Address:	Mail Code: TX1-492-14-06		
City:	Dallas		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	75202		
Entity Type:	NATIONAL BANKING ASSOCIATION: UNITED STATES		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77912515	A
Serial Number:	77915530	ANUE
Serial Number:	77914388	ANUE SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	4123421	NET TOOL OPTIMIZER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2149813400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 214-981-3483
Email: dclark@sidley.com
Correspondent Name: Dusan Clark, Esq.
Address Line 1: Sidley Austin LLP

Address Line 2: 717 N. Harwood St., Suite 3400

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 27729-38670 TRADEMARK

REEL: 004949 FRAME: 0074

5.00 77912515

900245144

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dusan Clark	
Signature:	/Dusan Clark/	
Date:	01/25/2013	
Total Attachments: 4 source=Anue Systems Inc TM Notice (executed)#page1.tif source=Anue Systems Inc TM Notice (executed)#page2.tif source=Anue Systems Inc TM Notice (executed)#page3.tif source=Anue Systems Inc TM Notice (executed)#page4.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004949 FRAME: 0075

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of December 21, 2012 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, renewed, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Agreement") and among the Grantors party thereto (each an "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Bank of America, N.A., as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademarks and trademark applications shown on Schedule 1 attached hereto to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties.

[Remaind of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

SF1 1920632v.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004949 FRAME: 0076 Very truly yours,

ANUE SYSTEMS, INC.

Name:

Title: SUP, Leg

Ackno	wledged and Accepted:
BANK	OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent
Ву:	Len Anno
Name:	
Title:_	\$ 100 E.S.

[Signature Page to Notice of Anue Systems, Inc. Grant of Security Interest - Trademarks]

SCHEDULE 1 TO NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS OF ANUE SYSTEMS, INC.

<u>Loan Party/Owner</u>	<u>Trademarks</u>	Jurisdiction	Application Number	Application <u>Date</u>	Registration <u>Number</u>	Registration <u>Date</u>
Anue Systems, Inc.	A (Stylized)	United States	77/912,515	1/15/2010	N/A	N/A
Anue Systems, Inc.	ANUE (Stylized) and Design	United States	77/915,530	1/20/2010	N/A	N/A
Anue Systems, Inc.	ANUE SYSTEMS and Design	United States	77/914,388	1/19/2010	N/A	N/A
Anue Systems, Inc.	NET TOOL OPTIMIZER	United States	77/829,046	9/17/2009	4,123,421	4/10/2012

943708.1

RECORDED: 01/25/2013

TRADEMARK REEL: 004949 FRAME: 0079